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WILLIAM F. WRAITH, SBN 185927 
WRAITH LAW 
16485 Laguna Canyon Rd., Suite 250 
Irvine, California 92618 
Telephone: (949) 251-9977 
Facsimile: (949) 251-9978 
Email: wraithlaw@earthlink.net 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Environmental Research Center 
 
MARGARET CAREW TOLEDO (SBN 181227) 
MENNEMEIER, GLASSMAN & STROUD LLP 
980 9

th
 Street, Suite 1700 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 551-2592 
Facsimile: (916) 553-4011 
Email: toledo@mgslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
BETTY LOU’S, INC. 
 

 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, CENTRAL JUSTICE CENTER 
 
 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 
CENTER, a California non-profit 
corporation, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 vs. 
 
BETTY LOU’S, INC. and DOES 1-50, 
Inclusive, 
 
  Defendants, 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.: 30-2012-00621474-CU-MC-CJC 
 
 
[PROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT 
JUDGMENT; [PROPOSED] ORDER 
 
[Health & Safety Code § 25249.5, et seq.] 
 
ACTION FILED: December 31, 2012 
TRIAL DATE: None Set 
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INTRODUCTION

On DecemUrrpl Z1ll,Plaintiff Environmental Research Center ("ERC"), a non-

profit corporation, as a private enforcer and in the public interest" initiated this action by filing its

Cornplailt for civil penalties and injunctive relief pursuant to the provisions of California Hcalth

& Safety Code section ZSZ41-5, et seq. ("Proposition 6f') against Defendaot BetW Lou's,Inc.

('tsetg Lou's',). ERC alleges that certain products ("Covered Prsducts") manufactu.red'

distributed and sold by Betty Lou's contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a

carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and require a Proposition 65 warning' The Covered Products

are listed by name in Exhibit A to this Consent Judgment. ERC and Bery Lou's shall sometimes

b_e referred to individually as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

1'2 BRc is a caMornia non-profit corporation dedicat'ed to' amorg other:causes'

helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and

misuse of bazardous and toxic cbemicals, facilitating a safe environment for consumers ald

employex and encouraging corporate responsibiliry. ERC has diligently prosecuted this mattcr

and is settling lhis case in the publie interesl

I.3 Betty Lou's employs ten or more persons. Betty Lou's manufact-ures, distibutes

and sells the Covered Products.

1,4 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in the Notices of Violqtion dated

October Zt,21ll and August 24,2012 served on the Califomia Attorney General, other public

enforcers, ffid Betry [.ou's by ERC. A true and correct copies of the Notices of Violation are

attached hereto as Exhibit B, No pubtic enforcer has filed suit against Betty Lou's with regard to

the Covered Products or thc alleged violations.

1.5 ERC's Notices of Violation and the Complaint in this action allege that Betty Lou's

exposes persons in Californis to lead without fust providing cle,ar and reasonable warnings, in

violation of California Health & Safety Code section 25249.6. Betry Lou's denies all material

allegations of the Notices of VioJation and the Complaint, has asserted numerous offirmative

defenses, and specifically denies that the Covered Products require a Proposition 65 warning or

otherwise caruie harm to any person.
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